said Subdivision 2Q No. 2 and the northern boundary-lines of Subdivision 2Q No. 1 to the north-western corner of the last-mentioned subdivision; and thence towards the north by the western boundary-lines of Oruamatua-Kaimanawa 2E to the north-western corner thereof, the place of commence-

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Constituting the Mataitai-Orere Rabbit District.—Notice No. 2220.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of October, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

THIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section sixty-nine of the Rabbit Nuisance
Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), as
amended by the Rabbit Nuisance Amendment Act, 1918,
it is provided that the Governor-General may from time to
time, by Order in Council gazetted, on petition in that behalf
from a majority of the ratepayers therein, constitute and
declare any part of New Zealand defined in such Order in
Council a district for the purposes of Part III of the said Act:
And whereas a netition in accordance with the provisions

And whereas a petition in accordance with the provisions of the said Act has been received, asking that the lands described in the Schedule hereto be constituted and declared

a rabbit district for the purposes of Part III of the said Act:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of
the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise or the powers and authorities conferred on him by the said Act and its amendments, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby constitute by the specific name of "the Mataitai-Orere Rabbit District" and declare that part of New Zealand defined in the Schedule hereto to be a district for the purposes of Part III of the said Act; and doth hereby further declare that the Board of Trustees for the said district shall in terms of the said Act consist of six members,

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District situate in Blocks IV, V, VI, VIII, IX, X, and XIV, Wairoa Survey District, and Blocks I and II, Orere Survey District, commencing at the mouth of the Tapakanga Stream in Block II, Orere Survey District, bounded towards the south-east by the said Tapakanga Stream to a point where it intersects the north-western boundary of Wharekawa No. 4c 4, distant about the stream of the said the stream of the said Where sixty chains from the south-western corner of the said Whare-kawa No. 4c 4; again towards the south-east by the north-western boundaries of Wharekawa Nos. 4c 4, 4c 3D, and 4c 3c to the north-eastern boundary of Section 94, Block XIV, Wairoa Survey District; towards the south-west generally by the porth eastern boundaries of Sections 94, 95 and 75 by the north-eastern boundaries of Sections 94, 95, and 75, all in Block XIV, Wairoa Survey District, to a public road, by the eastern side of the said public road, and by the eastern and northern boundaries of part Kiripaka Block as shown on plan No. 3831a deposited at the Deeds Registry, Auckland, to the eastern boundary of part Kiripaka Block as shown on plan No. 1918a deposited as aforesaid; thence by the eastern and northern boundaries of the last-mentioned block, and by the eastern boundaries of the last-mentioned block, and by the eastern boundaries of Sections 9, 10, and 11 of Mataitai No. 6, all in Block IX, Wairoa Survey District, to the south-eastern corner of part Mataitai No. 6; towards the south generally by the north-eastern boundaries of Sections 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15, all of Mataitai No. 6 Block, and by the northwestern boundary of the last-mentioned Section 15 to the Waipupuha Stream; towards the south-west by the said Waipupuha Stream to the Wairoa River; towards the north generally by the Wairoa River and Tamaki Strait to the point of commencement.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLICOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of October, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the

Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the said loans.

SCHEDULE.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Manawatu-Oroua Electric-power Board (for electric reticulation of the district)	£ 500,000
Taranaki County Council (for repaying its antece-	
dent liability)	7,630
Hastings Borough Council (for street improvements,	,
footpaths, water extensions, sewer extensions,	
and contingencies incidental to these, &c.)	5,000
Hastings Borough Council (for the erection of	0,000
workers' dwellings, including the purchase of the	
1 1	5,000
Marton Borough Council (for enlarging the town	5,000
hall)	2,500
Waipa County Council (for paying its contribution	2,500
to the cost of the Whatawhata Bridge)	1 000
	1,600
Waipa County Council (for dedicating, forming, and	
metalling a road in the Horotiu Special Rating	
Area)	1,300
Waitotara County Council (for regrading and	
metalling Tokomaru East Road)	1,000
Kawa Drainage Board (for making, widening, deep-	
ening, and improving drains)	500
Stratford County Council (for renewing a bridge	
across the Mangaehu River near Tututawa)	195
F D THOMSON.	

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Miller Park

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of October, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

THE GREEN ISLAND BOROUGH COUNCIL

to be the Miller Park Domain Board, having control of the and described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the fourth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, at seven-thirty o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Council Chambers, Green Island, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

MILLER PARK DOMAIN .- OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

Parts of Sections 72 and 73, Block V, Lower Kaikorai Survey District; also part Section 63, Block VI, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District: Area, 7 acres 0 roods 2.7 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prescribing the Rate of Interest that may be paid by the Portobello Road Board in respect of a Loan of £200 for repaying a Maturing Loan.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of October, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS section eleven of the Finance Act, 1921, as amended by section six of the Local Bodies' Loans Amendment Act, 1921, provides that, notwithstanding any-